CITY OF JONESVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 224

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34, ARTICLE II, DIVISION 2 REGARDING CROSS CONNECTIONS.

THE CITY OF JONESVILLE ORDAINS:

Section 1. Amend Sections 34-41 and 34-42 of the Code of Ordinances to reference the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, as follows:

Sec. 34-41. Rules adopted.

The city adopts by reference the Water Supply Cross Connection Rules of the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy being R325.11401 to R 325.11407 of the Michigan Administrative Code.

Sec. 34-42. City to cause inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city water supply system to cause inspections to be made of all properties served by the public water supply where cross connections with the public water supply is deemed possible. The frequency of inspections and reinspections based on potential health hazards involved shall be as established by the city water supply system and as approved by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy.

<u>Section 2.</u> Amend Sections 34-47 and 34-48 to reference backflow testing requirements of the State of Michigan.

Sec. 34-47. Backflow testing.

All testable backflow prevention assemblies shall be tested initially upon installation, relocation and/or repair to be sure that the assembly is working properly. Subsequent testing of assemblies shall be on an annual basis or as required by the City and in accordance with Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy requirements. Only individuals that hold an active ASSE 5110 tester's certification shall be qualified to perform such testing. That individual(s) shall certify the results of his/her testing.

Sec 34-48. Division to supplement other codes.

This division does not supersede the state or city plumbing code but is supplementary to them.

<u>Section 3.</u> Publication and Effective Date

This ordinance shall be in force and effect seven (7) days after its publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the City.

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF JONESVILLE ON THE _____ DAY OF _____, 2025.

Gerald E. Arno, Mayor

Cynthia D. Means, Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Cynthia D. Means, being the Clerk of the City of Jonesville, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the City of Jonesville Ordinance No. 224, passed on the _____ day of ______, 2025. Further, I certify I caused the same to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within fifteen (15) days after adoption by the City Council of the City of Jonesville, County of Hillsdale and State of Michigan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2025.

Cynthia D. Means, Clerk